C	ALIF	ORNIA	l
1		ilbere	
		100	1
3	100	9	

		P	rint	StartOver	Finalize&Email
		RECEI		BER:	
			- 0219		095
		STATE	CLEARI	NGHOUSE NUN	IBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		201	91206	06	
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE	
City of Chino				0219202	0
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT N	IUMBER
San Bernardino					
PROJECT TITLE					
Eastside Water Treatment Facility Expansion a					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL		(909) 334.	
Montclair Plaza Partners, LLC		let	T E	ZIP CODE	-5205
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STA			
13220 Central Avenue	Chino	C	4	91710	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Other Special District		State Ag	20001	Private Entity
Local Public Agency School District					
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,343.2	5 \$		0.00
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,406.7			2,406.75
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,136.5	0\$.		0.00
Exempt from fee					
Notice of Exemption (attach)					
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	y)				
		¢050.0	•		0.00
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	s Control Board Only)	\$850.0	U D .		50.00
County documentary handling fee			\$ \$		
Dother PAYMENT METHOD: #748/90			Ψ		
Cash Credit Check Other	TOTAL	RECEIVE	D \$		2,456.75
SIGNATURE AGEN	NCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND	DTITLE		
v mb	oice Duiz Deputy	Clark			
X Jes	sica Ruiz, Deputy	Сіегк			
	240, 230)				



NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

February 18, 2020

For U P.O. Sacra San I Clerk 385 N	e of Planning and Resea I.S. Mail: Box 3044 amento, CA 95812-3044 Bernardino County of the Board of Supervis lorth Arrowhead Ave, 2r Bernardino, CA 92415-0	t isors nd Floor	Street Address: 1400 Tenth St. Sacramento, CA 95814	From: Contact: Phone #: Lead Agend Address: Contact:	City of Chino Public Works Department 13220 Central Avenue Chino, CA 91710 Amanda Coker (909) 334-3265 cy (if different from above):	
SUBJECT:	Filing of Notice of Deter Resources Code.	rmination	in compliance with Sectior	es 21108 and	21152 of the Public	
State Clearing	house Number (if subm	nitted to the	e State Clearinghouse):	2019120606	i	
Project Title: Eastside Water Treatment Facility Expansion and Brine Pipeline Project						
Project Applic	ant:	City of C	hino Public Works Depa	tment		
Project Location	Project Location (include county): The Project is located within the Bernardino County, CA.			cities of Onta	ario and Chino, San	
			side Water Treatment Fa Avenue, Ontario.	cility (EWTF)) is located at 7537	
CLERK OF THE BUARD OF SUPERVISORS 2020 FEB 19 AM 11: 13 COUNTY OF SAMBERNARDIND		Preferred Alternativ go east to Merrill Av Euclid Av Avenue, Facility a extend ap	o Bon View Avenue; pro venue; proceed west in M venue (California 83), go	native Align the City of O ceed south in ferrill Avenu south in Euc nue to the C Chino. The P pproximatel	ment. The Preferred ntario) at Schaefer Avenue n Bon View Avenue to e (in the City of Chino) to did Avenue to Kimball hino I Desalter Treatment referred Alignment will	
DATE FILED & FI Posted On 02 19 Removed On: D4 0 Receipt No: 310 - 1	20 2120 2120 2192020-	the south northerly Edison A Avenue/E Preferred from the	east corner, proceed so extension of Campus A venue to Bon View Aven Eucalyptus Avenue the A	uth in a City venue to Edi ue. From the iternative Al I Desalter. 3 alter, will ext		

Project Description:

The proposed project consists of the expansion of the treatment capacity of the Eastside Water Treatment Facility (EWTF) and construction of approximately 3.5 miles

of dual 6-inch diameter PVC (polyvinyl chloride) pipelines to convey brine waste from the EWTF site to the Chino I Desalter Treatment Facility at 6905 Kimball Avenue, Chino CA. All demolition and construction associated with implementation of the EWTF expansion will take place at the existing EWTF site. An existing generator pad, concrete waste vault, highlines, and concrete pads will be demolished, a new generator pad will be constructed, the existing generator connection box will be relocated, a new ISEP™ building will be constructed, new granular activated charcoal (GAC) vessels will be installed, and two existing GAC vessels located near the southeast corner of the EWTF site will be relocated. Existing brine waste tanks located under the treatment plant canopy will be repurposed for the ISEP™ process, since once the Project is complete, they will no longer be needed to store brine waste. Instead of trucking brine waste offsite, brine waste will be conveyed from the EWTF site via the proposed Brine Pipeline to the Inland Empire Brine Line (IEBL). New cartridge filters will be installed east of the existing GAC vessels. The Brine Pipeline will be constructed using an open trench method, except where it crosses under a drainage culvert at Merrill Street before going south at Euclid Avenue. Vertical trenching will be used at this location so that the pipelines will be constructed under the drainage culvert. Construction of the Brine Pipeline will entail the removal of approximately 86 trees in four locations within the western ROW of Bon View Avenue

This is to advise that the Chino City Council (Lead Agency of Responsible Agency)	has approved the above described
project on <u>February 18, 2020</u> and has made the following determinations project:	regarding the above described
1. The project (will or X will not) have a significant effect on the	environment.
2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project purs	uant to the provisions of CEQA; or
A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the	e provisions of CEQA; or
3. X A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project purs	uant to the provisions of CEQA.
4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations (was or X was not) as	dopted for this project.
5. Findings (were X were not) made pursuant to the provisions c	of CEQA.
This is to certify that the (final EIR with comments and responses or the Negation approval are available to the general public at Chino City Hall, 13220 Central A	
Andr	February 18, 2020
Amanda Cokar	Date

between Schaefer Avenue and Merrill Avenue.

Date Received for filing at OPR:

Principal Engineer